



Experience That Has Been Trusted For Many Years!

Stars and Stripes Sports/Dominicana Baseball Dominican Republic Excursion Contract Agreement

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made between Stars and Stripes Sports/Dominicana Baseball ("Organizer") and the undersigned participant ("Participant"), including the legal guardian if the Participant is a minor.

1. Trip Details:

- Event: Stars and Stripes Sports/Dominicana Baseball Dominican Republic Excursion
- **Dates:** July 18 July 27, 2025
- Location: La Romana Resort, Dominican Republic
- Total Cost: \$5,500 per player and accompanying parent(s)/guardian(s)
- Additional Family Members: \$500 per person (must be paid by May 1, 2025)

2. Payment Terms:

- **Deposit:** \$1,000 due upon signing this Agreement (non-refundable).
- **Second Payment:** \$2,500 due by April 1, 2025.
- Final Payment: \$2,000 due by May 1, 2025.
- Additional Family Members: Must be paid in full by May 1, 2025.
- Fundraising Support: Available for those who need assistance.

Failure to make payments on time may result in forfeiture of your spot.

3. Included in Cost:

- Hotel at All-Inclusive Resort
- 3 Meals a day at All-Inclusive Resort
- Light lunch served at Melvin Mora's Academy when at that facility
- 10 Baseball Games (Weather Permitting)
- All Day Excursion TBA
- ACE Capacity Testing, Hitter Handicap
- Professional Instruction





Experience That Has Been Trusted For Many Years!

- Visit MLB Academies and cultural experience
- Transportation to and from all events on the itinerary
- Players receive:
 - o 2 Uniform Tops
 - o 2 Hats
 - o 2 T-Shirts
 - o (Players must bring White Pants and Navy Blue Socks/Belts)
- Special Guests
- Equipment Donation/Handouts to community (Bring old equipment you can leave with community players)

4. Family Responsibility for Additional Expenses:

- Flights: Families are responsible for their flights to the Dominican Republic.
- **Airport Transportation:** Families must arrange and pay for their own transportation from the airport to the All-Inclusive Resort.
- **Personal Travel:** Any additional transportation outside of scheduled events (e.g., personal outings) is the family's responsibility.
- Additional Entertainment: Families are responsible for any entertainment beyond the scheduled itinerary.

5. Refund & Cancellation Policy:

- The initial deposit of \$1,000 is non-refundable.
- Cancellations **before June 1, 2025**, will receive a **50% refund** of amounts paid (excluding the deposit).
- **No refunds** will be issued after June 1, 2025, unless due to medical emergencies (documentation required).
- Travel insurance is strongly recommended.

6. Participant Responsibilities:

• Families must comply with all trip schedules, conduct policies, and Dominican Republic laws.





Experience That Has Been Trusted For Many Years!

- The Participant assumes responsibility for passport and travel documentation.
- The Participant understands and accepts all risks associated with international travel and sports participation.

7. Rules & Conduct Agreement:

By signing below, I agree to abide by the following rules while participating in the Dominican Republic Excursion:

General Conduct:

- Respectful behavior toward all staff, coaches, players, and hotel guests.
- No excessive noise, roughhousing, or disruption at the hotel or baseball facilities.
- No use of illegal substances, alcohol (for minors), or tobacco products.

Safety & Compliance:

- Participants must remain with the group when with the group, however, participants may at their own risks manage their time on their own outside of schedule times of announced events through this event.
- Any misconduct, including fighting or vandalism, may result in immediate removal from activities and possible early departure at the participant's expense.

I understand that violating these rules may result in disciplinary action, up to and including removal from the event with no refund.

8. Waiver & Release of Liability:

I, the undersigned, understand and acknowledge that participation in the Stars and Stripes Sports/Dominicana Baseball Dominican Republic Excursion involves certain risks, including but not limited to travel risks, sports-related injuries, and unforeseen circumstances.

I hereby release and hold harmless Stars and Stripes Sports, Dominicana Baseball, its coaches, staff, sponsors, affiliates, and partners from any claims, damages, liabilities, or injuries that may arise during the trip.





Experience That Has Been Trusted For Many Years!

I assume full responsibility for any injuries, medical costs, or unforeseen travel issues and confirm that I have or will obtain appropriate travel and medical insurance coverage.

I acknowledge that I have read this waiver, understand its contents, and agree to its terms.

Participant Name:	
Parent/Guardian Name (if minor):	
Signature:	
Date:	
Emergency Contact:	
Phone Number:	
Email:	

This agreement ensures clarity in expectations, financial commitments, and liability protection for all involved parties. Please review carefully and reach out with any questions before signing.